

No. 03-1693

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

MC CREARY COUNTY, KENTUCKY; JIMMIE  
GREENE as McCreary County Judge Executive;  
PULASKI COUNTY, KENTUCKY; DARRELL  
BESHEARS as Pulaski County Judge Executive,  
*Petitioners.*

v.

ACLU OF KENTUCKY, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Mathew D. Staver (Counsel of Record)	LIBERTY COUNSEL 210 East Palmetto Avenue
Erik W. Stanley	Longwood, FL 32750
Anita L. Staver	(407) 875-2100
Rena M. Lindevaldsen	<i>Attorneys for Petitioners</i>
Bruce W. Green	
Mary E. McAlister	
Lindsey F. Martin	
Johnnie L. Turner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i  
TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1  
ARGUMENT ..... 3

I.

THE FOUNDATIONS DISPLAY WITH THE TEN  
COMMANDMENTS PASSES THE *LEMON*  
TEST ..... 3  
A. The Display Satisfies The Purpose Prong. .... 3  
B. The Display Satisfies The Effects Prong ..... 16

II.

AN ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RELIGION IS NOT  
AN ESTABLISHMENT OF RELIGION ..... 19  
CONCLUSION ..... 20  
APPENDIX ..... 1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>ACLU v. Schundler</i> , 168 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	5
<i>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....	4
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	3, <i>passim</i>
<i>Capitol Sq. Rev. and Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995) .....	19
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) .....	4
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 124 S.Ct. 2301 (2004) .....	19, 20
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968) .....	4
<i>Freethought Soc’y v. Chester County</i> , 334 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>King v. Richmond County</i> , 331 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	14, 19

<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	3, 4, 19, 20
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	5, <i>passim</i>
<i>Marsh v Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983) .....	4
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961) .....	7, 16
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000) .....	4
<i>Modrovich v. Allegheny County</i> , 385 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) .....	4, 15
<i>School Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....	11, 14
<i>State v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 898 P.2d 1013 (Colo. 1995) .....	10
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980) .....	14
<i>Strand Amusement Co. v. Kentucky</i> , 43 S.W.2d 321 (Ky. 1931) .....	16

<i>Vidal v. Girard's Executors</i> , 43 U.S. 127 (1844) .....	9
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985) .....	4
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) .....	4

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>A Compilation of the Messages and Papers of the President, 1789-1897</i> , 10 vols. (U.S. Government Printing Office, Washington, D.C.) .....	10
Alexis De Tocqueville, 1 <i>Democracy in America</i> , pt. 1, ch. 9, p. 152 (1835)(reprint 1990) .....	10
Berman, <i>Law and Revolution: the Formation of the Western Legal Tradition</i> at 65 (1983) .....	8
Berman, <i>Religion and Law: The First Amendment in Historical Perspective</i> , 35 Emory L.J. 777 (1986) .....	8, 9
Berman, <i>The Origins of Historical Jurisprudence: Coke, Selden, Hale</i> , 103 Yale L.J. 1651 (1994) .....	8
Berman, <i>The Transformation of Western Legal Philosophy in Lutheran Germany</i> , 62 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1573 (1989) .....	8

Blackstone, 1 <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 54 (1765) .....	7, 9
Daniel J. Boorstin, <i>The Americans: The Colonial Experience</i> at 18 (1958) .....	8
Daniel Webster, “The Christian Ministry and the Religious Instruction of the Young,” in 6 <i>The Works of Daniel Webster</i> 168 (19th ed. 1885) .....	9
George Washington, Farewell Address (Sept. 19, 1796), in 35 <i>The Writings of George Washington</i> 214 (John C. Fitzgerald ed., 1940) .....	9
James H. Hutson, <i>Religion and the Founding of the American Republic</i> 50-51 (Library of Congress, Washington, D.C., 1998) .....	10
John E. Witte, Jr. & Thomas C. Arthur, <i>The Three Uses of the Law</i> , 10 <i>J.L. &amp; Religion</i> 433 (1993-94) .....	10
Paul Grimely Kuntz, <i>The Ten Commandments on School Room Walls?</i> , 9 <i>U. Fla. J.L. &amp; Pub. Policy</i> 1 (1997) .....	10
R.F. Butts & L.A. Cremin, <i>A History of Education in American Culture</i> 69 (1953) .....	10
Steven K. Green, <i>The Fount of Everything Just and Right? The Ten Commandments as a Source of American Law</i> , 14 <i>J.L. &amp; Rel.</i> 525 (1999-2000) .....	7, 8

Thomas Hobbes, *Leviathan*: Part III, ch. 42  
(1651)(reprint 1958) ..... 10
